
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 29 AUGUST 2017 AT 9.30AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino, 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Lee Mason (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, David Fuller, Colin Galloway, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, Ian Lyon, 
Leo Madden, Stephen Morgan, Gemma New, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson.

The panel today consists of: Councillors David Fuller, Scott Harris and Stephen Morgan
The reserve member is Councillor Steve Pitt.

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chair. 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests. 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - Holiday Inn Express, Eastern 
Road, Portsmouth PO6 1UN. (Pages 3 - 40)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider and determine a review 
application pursuant to section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") and in 
respect of the following premises: 

 
Holiday Inn Express, Eastern Road, Portsmouth, PO6 1UN. 



2

The holder of the authorisation is recorded as Atlas (Portsmouth) Limited. 

The committee is asked to determine the matter.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  29 August 2017 

REPORT BY: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

 Derek Stone 

Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - Holiday Inn Express, Eastern Road, 
Portsmouth, PO6 1UN 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider and determine a review 
application pursuant to section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") and in respect 
of the following premises: 
 
Holiday Inn Express, Eastern Road, Portsmouth, PO6 1UN. 
 
The holder of the authorisation is recorded as Atlas (Portsmouth) Limited.  
 

2. THE REVIEW APPLICANT 
 
The application and grounds for the review are attached as Appendix A and has been 
submitted on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police Hampshire Constabulary by PC Pete 
Rackham and relates to the following licensing objective: 
 

• Protection of children from harm 
 
This follows the premises failing three test purchase operations where alcohol has been 
sold to persons under 18 years of age. 
 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Holiday Inn is located on the Eastern Road at Farlington and has 150 guest 
rooms over two floors. It has three meeting rooms and a central bar area alongside 
main reception. On the 12th March 2017 a 16 year old was deployed into the premises 
as part of a police test purchase operation and was sold alcohol across the bar by a 
member of hotel staff. The venue's Deputy General manager Caroline Sanders was 
advised and the police requested that all staff were retrained with regard to their 
responsibilities under the licensing act in particular to under age sales. This advice 
included the reiteration of the challenge 25 policy and the implementation of refusal 
logs. On the 2nd April 2017 a different 16 year old was served alcohol as part of a 
follow up test purchase operation. On the 5th April the DPS was changed to Caroline 
Sanders Deputy General Manager and a minor variation to the licence was also 
submitted seeking to remove out of date conditions and conditions regarding CCTV, 
Training, Challenge 25 and Refusal Logs added.  A copy of the current authorisation 
is attached as Appendix B which was issued on the 9th May 2017. 
As a result of the two failed test purchases the Police issued a closure notice on the 
venue for 4 days (26/05/17 to 30/05/17) 
On the 1st July 2017 a third 16 year old was directed to undertake a test purchase at 
the venue to test the measures now in place. Once again this child was served alcohol 
which has prompted the review of the premises licence.  
 

Page 1 of 5 



In accordance with the act and prescribed regulations, public notice of the review 
application was given both at the premises and also at the Civic Offices.  In addition, a 
notice of the review application was posted on the council website. 
The review application was also served on the responsible authorities. 
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND OTHER PERSONS 
 
The representations received from PC Pete Rackham are attached as Appendix A 
along with supporting information police annex A & B. 
 
A further representation has been received from Nickii Humphreys Licensing Manager 
of Portsmouth City Council on the same grounds of protection of children from harm. 
 
This representation is attached as Appendix C 
 
Attached as Appendix D are two photographs showing the reception and bar area. 
 
 

5. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
When determining the review application, the committee must have regard to: 
 

• Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

o Prevention of crime and disorder 
o Public safety 
o Prevention of public nuisance 
o Protection of children from harm 

 
• The Licensing Act 2003; 
 
• The adopted Statement of Licensing Policy;  

 
• Judgements of the High Court, (your legal adviser will give you guidance 

should this become necessary); 
 

• The current statutor
[...]
Paragraph 11.17 - "The licensing authority may decide that the review does not 
require it to take any further steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In 
addition, there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning 
to the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular period of 
time. It is expected that licensing authorities will regard such informal warnings as an 
important mechanism for ensuring that the licensing objectives are effectively 
promoted and that warnings should be issued in writing to the licence holder." 
 
Paragraph 11.18 - "However, where responsible authorities such as the police or 
environmental health officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement – 
either orally or in writing – that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to 
address concerns, licensing authorities should not merely repeat that approach and 
should take this into account when considering what further action is appropriate. 
Similarly, licensing authorities may take into account any civil immigration penalties 
which a licence holder has been required to pay for employing an illegal worker." 
 
Paragraph 11.19 - "Where the licensing authority considers that action 
under its statutory powers is appropriate, it may take any of the following 
steps:  
• modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by 
reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times; 
 
• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude 
the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the 
incidental live and recorded music exemption); 
 
• remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider 
that the problems are the result of poor management; 
 
• suspend the licence for a period not e
[...]
d been removed from the bar area. No alcohol was available for sale. The mini 
bars in the rooms had also been locked. During the visit Police noted that the premises had 

Version April 2012 4 
 



in place the following: 
 

• Training documentation for all staff members. 
• Clear Challenge 25 signage 
• Refusals logs in place 
• Authorisation to sell alcohol from the DPS  
• A written age verification Policy 

 
Around the same time the premises also agreed to a minor variation to the premises licence 
as a means of ensuring that measures were in place to ensure that measures were actively 
in place at the premises to prevent the sale of alcohol to children and also uphold the 
licensing objectives. The DPS was also changed to Caroline Sanders. This was submitted 
and as a result conditions no longer relevant to the premises were removed and the 
conditions around the following attached: 
 

• CCTV 
• Training documentation for all staff members including Challenge 25 
• Clear Challenge 25 Signage 
• Refusal logs 

 
Consideration was given at this time to a review of the premises licence. However given the 
work the premises had performed in ensuring due diligence and the proactive changing of the 
licence conditions to prevent harm to children the decision was made not to take this action 
at the time. 
 
On 1st July 2017 a third Test Purchase failure took place at the premises. Again a different 16 
year old test purchase operative entered the premises and then was served alcohol by a 
member of staff. This was observed by a plain clothed Police Constable. This matter is still 
being investigated and as such at the time of writing the staff member has yet to receive any 
formal Police action. However again there has been an offence under Section 146 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 which has been committed. 
 
Following the failure Police were shown the training documentation for the staff member who 
sold alcohol to a person under 18. Refusals were seen showing th
[...]
n and prevent further sales of alcohol to children. The Chief 
Officer of Police respectfully requests the committee to consider when making their decision: 
 

• Revocation of the Premises Licence – This will undoubtedly prevent any further sales 
of alcohol. Indeed the guidance provided under the Licensing Act 2003 would ask you 
to seriously consider that in the first instance and given the repeated sales of alcohol 
to children, that you do indeed revoke the licence. 

 
• Removal of the DPS. Perhaps the committee feel that a new DPS would change the 

culture at the premises and be able to successfully enforce the measures the 
premises licence holder has implemented as a way of dealing with this. However the 
DPS has already been changed and there have been further sales of alcohol to 
children at the premises. 

 
• Place a requirement on the premises licence for only personal licence holders to be 

able to sell alcohol. This would add another layer of protection as bar staff would have 
a bespoke qualification in the sale of alcohol. 

 
• Placing a requirement on the premises licence for every sale of alcohol to require a 

person to provide a valid form of ID. This would ensure that every person making a 
sale would have to check ID from customers and would remove the necessity for staff 
to guess a persons rough age. This is something that has failed repeatedly and 
persistently at the premises. 

 
• A suspension of the premises licence for a period of up to three months in order for 

the premises licence holder to implement the measures required by the committee. 
 

• Do nothing. Whilst the committee may feel this to not be appropriate, it is an option 
should the committee feel that the premises licence holder does not need to make 
changes or do not feel the need for any measures to be implemented. 

 
The Chief Officer of Police respectfully submits this review for the committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 

Please tick √ yes 
Have you made an application for review relating to the premises before? 
 

 

If yes, please state the date of that application 
 Day Month Year 
 
 

        

Version April 2012 6 
 



 
If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what 
they were and when you made them 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                        Please tick √ yes 

• I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities 
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, 
as appropriate. 

 

 
• I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 

application will be rejected. 

 

Version April 2012 7 
 



 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE 
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION 
 
Part  3 – Signatures (please read guidance note 4)                                                                                                            
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See 
guidance note 5).  If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 
 
Signature  

 
Date 
 

6th July 2017 

Capacity 
 

Police Constable on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Hampshire 
Constabulary 

 
Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence 
associated with this application (please read guidance note 6) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Post town 
 

 Post code  

Telephone number (if any) 
 
If you would prefer us to correspond with you by email, your email address (optional) 
 
 
 
Notes for Guidance 
 

1. A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other 
statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area. 

2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives. 
3. Please list any additional information or details, for example dates of problems which 

are included in the grounds for review if available. 
4. The application form must be signed. 
5. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided 

that they have actual authority to do so. 
6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

 

Version April 2012 8 
 



POLICE ANNEX A



POLICE ANNEX A



POLICE ANNEX B



POLICE ANNEX B



APPENDIX B

























 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Licensing Sub-Committee Members 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for review of a premises licence   
Holiday Inn Express  Eastern Road  Portsmouth  PO6 1UN 

I refer to the recent application by the Chief Officer of Police for the review of the premises 
licence in respect of the Holiday Inn Express, Eastern Road, Portsmouth, PO6 1UN. 

On behalf of the Licensing Authority, I would wish to make formal representations in 
respect of this application on the grounds of the protection of children from harm. 

The Chief Officer of Police has succinctly set out within the review application the grounds 
for the review, namely that these premises have failed three successive test purchases in 
respect of the sale of alcohol to children on the following dates: 

• 12 March 2017;
• 2 April 2017; and
• 1 July 2017.

Subsequent to each of these failures, it is wholly acknowledged that the licence holder has 
fully engaged with the Police in terms of reviewing processes, introducing new measures 
to prevent further underage sales, varying the premises licence to incorporate new 
conditions and accepting a closure notice for a period of time.  

However, despite this intervention and evidenced due diligence, it is of grave concern that 
the sale of alcohol to children has persisted. 

Continued/……. 

Licensing Service 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2AL 

Phone: 023 9283 4604 

Our Ref:      17/03385/LAREVI 
Date:           1 August 2017 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Portsmouth City Council 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
Hants 
PO1 2AL 

Appendix C



Page 2 
 
The statutory guidance issued in accordance with section 182 of the 2003 Act provides 
specific guidance in respect of a review of a premises licence following persistent sales of 
alcohol to children.  It states: 
 
"The Government recognises that the majority of licensed premises operate 
responsibly and undertake due diligence checks on those who appear to be under 
the age of 18 at the point of sale (or 21 and 25 where they operate a Challenge 21 or 
25 scheme).  Where these systems are in place licensing authorities may wish to 
take a proportionate approach in cases where there have been two sales of alcohol 
within very quick succession of one another (e.g., where a new cashier has not 
followed policy and conformed with a store's age verification procedures).  
However, where persistent sales of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, 
and it is apparent that those managing the premises do not operate a responsible 
policy or have not exercised appropriate due diligence, responsible authorities 
should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of the licence is the norm in 
these circumstances.  This is particularly the case where there has been a 
prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been given 
under section 169A of the 2003 Act.  In determining the review, the licensing 
authority should consider revoking the licence if it considers this appropriate".1 
 
The particular circumstances giving rise to this review application are somewhat unique.  It 
is normally the case that licence holders find themselves facing review proceedings 
because there has either been a lack of engagement with responsible authorities, 
insufficient processes being in place or poor management and supervision of licensed 
premises. 
 
As mentioned previously, this is not the case in relation to these particular premises.  The 
licence holder has clearly demonstrated that measures have been put into place to 
address the contraventions that have occurred.  It is also recognised that the introduction 
of these measures is not just restricted to these particular premises but has been 
implemented nationwide across the whole business chain. 
 
Taking into account these circumstances, I would recommend that the Licensing Sub-
Committee do not consider revocation of the premises licence on this occasion.  Instead I 
would propose that the Committee have regard to the most recent measures that have 
been instigated by the licence holder and give consideration to modifying the conditions of 
the premises licence (which includes adding new conditions) as follows: 
 

1) The licence holder will ensure that an internal age verification process is put into 
place for the purposes of ensuring due diligence checks are undertaken by staff 
when selling alcohol.   
 
a) Random checks must be undertaken once every three months and a formal 

record must be kept of those occurrences;   
b) Those records must contain details of the date and time of the check and the 

outcome;  
c) A copy of these records will be provided on request to either the Police or PCC 

Licensing; and 

1 Paragraph 11.30 of the Statutory Guidance. 
                                                           



Page 3 
 

 
d) In the event of a failure, the Police and PCC Licensing will be notified in writing 

within 48 hours of the failure being notified to the premises licence holder. 
 

2) All duty managers shall hold personal licences issued in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 and will not be permitted to undertake their role until such time 
as the personal licence has been granted. 
 

3) No cash payments for alcohol transactions will be accepted until the premises 
licence holder is satisfied that employees are adhering to its Challenge 25 policy. 

 
4) The premises licence holder will undertake regular monitoring of training and refusal 

logs.  These checks will take place at least one a month and a written record shall 
be kept of the date that this was undertaken. 

 
It is also recommended that the Licensing Sub-Committee give consideration to 
suspending the licence from 10:00 hours on Friday 1 September until 10:00 hours Monday 
4 September 2017 as a means of deterring the licence holder from allowing the problems 
that gave rise to the review to happen again.   
 
This action is in accordance with the statutory guidance (see paragraph 11.23) and is 
considered appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives 
given the circumstances leading to the review of the premises licence. 
 
Yours sincerely 

Nickii Humphreys 
Licensing Manager 
Email: licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 





Appendix D





Appendix D




	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - Holiday Inn Express, Eastern Road, Portsmouth PO6 1UN.
	LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
	LICENSING MANAGER

	 Derek Stone
	POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS
	APPEALS
	APPENDICES

	lic sub 29 Aug 17 appx A - application for review
	Lic sub 29 Aug 17 appx A - annexes A & B
	Lic sub 29 Aug 17 appx B - current premises licence
	Lic sub 29 Aug 17 appx C - rep from Licensing Manager
	Lic sub 29 Aug 17 appx D - photo of reception
	Lic sub 29 Aug 17 appx D - photo 2 of reception






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on Tuesday, 
29 August 2017 at 9:30am in the executive meeting room, floor 3 of the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present
Councillors Scott Harris

Stephen Morgan
Steve Pitt

69. Appointment of Chair.
Councillor Scott Harris was appointed chair.

70. Declarations of Members' Interests.
No interests were declared.

71. Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - Holiday Inn Express, Eastern 
Road, Portsmouth PO6 1UN.
The hearing procedure of Licensing Act 2003 applications for reviews of 
licences was followed.

Present
Martin Coombes, Group Operations Manager, Atlas Hotels.
Richard Taylor, Solicitor Gosschalks
Philip Kolvin QC, Barrister
Lee Price, General Manager
Keith Griffiths, Managing Director
PC Pete Rackham
Nickii Humphreys, Licensing Manager

DECISION
In the matter of the Licensing Act 2003.

In the matter of an application for review of a premise licence - Holiday 
Inn Express, Eastern Road, Portsmouth PO6 1UN.

The committee heard the representations of the licence holder, the 
relevant authorities and leading counsel acting on behalf of the licence 
holder.  In addition the committee considered all the papers put before it 
along with the annexes attached to each document.

The Responsible Authorities (police and Licensing) assert that the 
licensee failed in the administration of the licence and failed to promote 
the licensing objectives with particular regard to the licensing objectives 
of protection of children from harm.

The committee look to all the Responsible Authorities but mainly the 
police for guidance and assistance in determining the effect of a 
licensing activity in terms of all the licensing objectives, the committee 
should but is not obliged to accept all reasonable and proportionate 



2

representations made by the police.  The committee pays regard as it 
must to the statutory guidance and in particular paragraph 11.18 and 
paragraph 11.23

The committee takes a similar view with respect to the representations 
made by the Licensing Department and noted the particular 
recommendations of the Licensing Manager as contained in the written 
representation dated 1 August 2017.

The above stated, the committee balanced within its consideration all 
representations made by the licence holder through their counsel and 
by way of comments made by those attending this hearing or with 
respect to whom counsel directed the committee in terms of statements 
lodged.

In considering the application for review the committee was mindful of 
the following facts as having been established upon a balance of 
probability and further that it has been specifically taken to the relevant 
parts of the Statutory Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003.

A key function of the committee is to review the licences that are 
referred to it by the relevant Responsible Authority (s) and consider 
through the process each case upon its own facts and merits.  The 
committee found the following facts established:

1. The committee was cognisant of a range of incidents occurring in 
March, April and July of this year, the common theme being a material 
breach of the current licence with the continued inability of the licence 
holder to correctly adhere to the obligations under the Licensing Act 
2003 with respect to sales of alcohol to minors.  The Licensing 
Committee saw the evidential train dealing with the ramped and 
purposeful approach provided by the police and is entitled to conclude 
that the assurance of the licence holder was ignored or that the 
management in place at the establishment was lacking to the extent that 
breaches were not dealt with and the primary conditions of the licence 
complied with.  The committee was therefore fully engaged.

2. The committee saw the engagement of the licence holder and whilst 
there was a disappointing start in that despite the DPS changing and 
appropriate recruitment of staff occurring additional failings did occur 
despite the fact that the company clearly engages in focussed and 
appropriate training.  This said and having heard and read all 
submissions it was clear that the company is committed to compliance.

3. The committee was impressed that the company would agree to a 
range of additional conditions to strengthen the approach to challenge 
regarding age and the maintenance of the appropriate licensing 
objective of protecting children from harm.



3

4. The committee noted that  the issues of staff adherence to the training 
and failings had all been approached and dealt with expeditiously with a 
view to resuming previous compliance with the Licensing Act and that a 
raft of purposeful training and obligation had been set out in counsel's 
submissions (page 1, paragraph 5 A-R).

5. The committee was satisfied that the company could review the usage 
of card payments only purchasing at their discretion.

Whilst the licence holders have put forward a range of conditions (and 
detailed comments) in an attempt to assuage the committee, having 
considered the factual evidence produced by the police when coupled 
with additional comments produced by the other Responsible Authority, 
Licensing and having reviewed all aspects of the case on balance and 
having paid due regard to all the circumstances of the case the 
committee was entitled to:

Impose as conditions to the licence all the conditions set out on pages 
34 and 35 (1-4) save that 1 (a) should be undertaken by Serve Legal or a 
similarly acceptable company approved by the public such testing to be 
on 10 random occasions in year 1 and at least 3 monthly thereafter.

A licence suspension occur over the weekend commencing 22 
September 2017 (10:00) to Monday 25 September 2017 (10:00).

It is only through this course of action that the relevant licensing 
objective will be maintained.  This said the committee would make it 
clear that it was concerned that despite the corporate body spending 
much time and effort the failings were very basic and difficult to 
understand given the training.  The committee viewed the independent 
assessment by Service Legal as being very appropriate in maintaining 
compliance with the law and commend the company for engaging in this 
process.

The committee stated that each application for a review shall be 
considered on merit and with due consideration as the specific facts of 
each case.

The Responsible Authorities and the licence holders have a right to 
appeal this decision.

The meeting concluded at 11:15am.

Chair



4


